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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- I| COMMISSIONERATE 

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within 30 days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit-II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, Hyderabad - 500 081. 

S1.No 

PREA MBLE 

1 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & 
CPIO,Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

2 

ORDER NO.77/2025-RTI 

Please refer to the following RTI applications filed by you 
under RTI Act, 2005 through online portal and transferred to 
this office under sub-section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for 
taking further action at this end: 

SUB - RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj 
Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street 
Camp, Next toLashkar Police Quarters, Pune, 

Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg. 
# # # 

Date: 1.08.2025 

Registration Number 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00288 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00289 

Date of filing 

15.07.2025 

15.07.2025 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00302 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00293 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00298 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00297 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00301 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00294 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00307 

CECHZ/R/T/25/0031 1 
CECHZ/R/X/25/0002 1 

CECHZ/R/X/25/00022 

CECHZ/R/X/25/00023 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00334 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00342 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00340 

CECHZ/R/T/25/00346/6 

16.07.2025 

16.07.2025 

16.07.2025 

16.07.2025 

16.07.2025 

16.07.2025 

17.07.2025 

21.07.2025 

23.07.2025 

23.07.2025 

23.07.2025 

25.07.2025 

28.07.2025 

28.07.2025 

01.08.2025 

2. It is to inform that during the period 15.07.2025 to 

01.08.2025, this office has received 22 RTI Applications out 
of which 17 were filed by you including the above. However, 
it is noticed that you are filing RTI applications very frequently 
and it seems you are a habitual filer of applications under RTI 
Act with an intention to harass the Public Information Officers 
concerned and to waste their valuable time only. It is also 
observed that you are filing RTI applications pertaining to 
Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs regularly. As 
such, this office opines that you are filing RTI applications 
as an act of factional achievement with an aim to harass 

the officers of CBIC and ultimately drawing vicious pleasure 
by misusing the RTI Act. 

3. Since you are repeatedly filing frivolous applications 

under the RTI Act, it is leading to wastage of public resources, 
public finance and diverting the precious man hours of the 
public officials. In other words, you are wasting man hours of 
One EA, One Superintendent and one Group 'A' officer daily 
who are being paid from the Public Money credited in the form 
of Taxes. Therefore, this office has proposed to avoid wastage 
of such man hours and to save the Public Money by rejecting 
your applications. 



4. It is further informed that as per Section 7(9) of the RII Act, 2005 �An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or wOuld be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question". In other words, if the applicatiorn filed under RTI 
Act, 2005 leads to diversion of resources disproportionately, there is no need of furnishing the information. As you are filing 

the applications repeatedly and continuously targeting the 
CPIOs, this office has proposed to reject all your applications 
since the resources are being diverted considerably leading to 
hitch of the regular & other productive work like collection of 
Revenue and arresting the leakage of Revenue. Another reason 
for proposal to reject your applications is the absence of 
"public interest" or "larger interest" or "larger public interest" 
in the information sought by you which otherwise appears to 
be vexatious. 

5. It is in this context, I would like to bring to your notice 
that in the case of Jagdish Kumar Koli Vs Department of 
School Education & Literacy, MHRD, GOI, The CIC vide its 

Order No. CIC/SA/A/2015/00 1849 dated 25.02.20 16 held 
that the appellant has sufficiently used the RTI Act for his 
self-interest for his personal vengeance against the public 
authority for denying him promotion /enhanced pay, 
without any public interest. Therefore, the Commissiorn 
admonished the appellant for his misuse of the RTI Act just 
for sake of vengeance forcing them to devote all their 
valuable time, energy etc. The appellant chose to send e-mail 
directly to the Commission, after the hearing was over, 
which was also perused by the Commission and found no 
merit in the same. The Commission, therefore rejected that 
appeal with admonition. Since you have used the RTI Act 
sufficiently, more particularly to trouble the officers 

concerned and they are apparently frivolous, it is proposed 
to reject all your applications filed under RTI Act, 2005. 

6. It is further brought to your notice that in the case of 

Ramesh Chand Jain Vs. Delhi Transport Corporation, the 
CIC vide its Order No.CIC/AD/A/2013/001326-SA dated 
25.06.2014 held that if the applicant seeks the information 
again and again, the PIO, the First Appellate Authority and 
the Commission would be forced to spend their time on 
repeated applications, and in the process, the authorities 
would lose that much time to address other RTI 

Applications or performing their general duties in the public 
office. The repeated RTI applications will clog the office of 
the public authority and CPIO would be justified in refusing 
the same with intimation of reasOns. Since your 
applications are preventing at least two officers 

continuously from performing their general or assigned 
productive work, it is proposed to reject all your applications 
filed under RTI Act, 2005. 



7. In addition to the above, it is apt to bring to your notice 

that in the case of Dr. R.S. Gupta Vs Govt of NCTD & Ors., 

the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide LPA No.207/2020 dated 

31.08.2020 held that the disclosure of this information ex 

facie has no relationship to any public activity or public 

interest and pertinently, the appellant is not able to explain or 

show any nexus between the personal information sought and 
the public interest involved, for seeking its disclosure. Thus, 
1n our view, in absence of even a remote connection with the 

larger public interest, disclosure of information would be 
exempted as the same would cause unwarranted invasion of 
privacy of the individual under Section 8(1)6) of the RTI Act, 
2005. Petitioner has failed to establish that the information 
Sought for is for any public interest, much less �larger public 
1nterest". Therefore, we are not inclined to entertain this 
appeal. In terms of the cited decision also, this office has 
proposed to reject all your applications filed under RTI, Act 
2005 as they did not contain any public interest or even a remote connection with any larger public interest. 

Finally, it is pertinent to bring to your notice that in the case of Central Board of Secondary Education & Anr. Vs Aditya Bandopadhyay in Civil Appeal No. 6454 of 2011, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held that indiscriminate and impractical demands or directions under RTI Act for disclosure of all and sundry information(unrelated to transparency and accountability in the functioning of public authorities arnd eradication of corruption) would be counter productive as it will adversely affect the efficiency of the administration and result in the executive getting bogged down with the non-productive work of collecting and furnishing information. The nation does not warnt a scenario where 75% of the staff of public authorities spend 75% of their time in collecting and furnishing information to applicants instead of discharging their regular Duties. The threat of penalties under the RTI Act and the pressure of the authorities under the RTI Act should not lead to employees of public authorities prioritizing "information furnishing", at the cost of their normal and regular duties. In terms of the cited Apex Court decision also this office has proposed to reject all your applications since this office is bogged down with the non productive work of collection and furnishing information as 
sought by you vide series of applications filed continuously. 



9. More specifically, it is opined that there is no merit in asking information 
applications by you since the applications filed by you 

repeatedly through different RTI 
continuously are leading to wastage of public resources, public finance and diverting the precious man hours of the public officials. Hence, no information to the RTI applications filed by you in future incuding the above RTI applications would be disclosed as per Section 7(9) of the RTI Act, 2005 as already discussed supra. 

To 

1. 

2. 

3. 

15 
(S. SURESH KUMAR) 

(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street 

Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. 

Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm 12@gmail.com) 

Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & 

Customs (CPIO) 
Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By 
Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 



rzn 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 1-98/B| 20, 21: HI-etyNT�E, HfHTHTSE, HTITY, aIfafra, T414-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR. 

AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 

HITECH CITY, 
HYDERABAD -500081 

tSIG-500081 

PREAMBLE 
Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), Central Tax, Audit-ll Commissionerate, office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit-ll), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, Hyderabad-500081. H4GTHI 3Hfcarfau. 2005 fT RT 19(1) dEd HTTGG, 

ORDER NO.78/2025-RTI 

Date:0S.08.2025 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPI0, 
Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by ShriR Mani Ratnam H No: 30 
937 Vinayaka Nagar, Neredmet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Pin:500056 

Reg. 
# # # 

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00332 dated 

25/07/2025 was filed by R Mani Ratnam under Right to Information Act 

2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was 

received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office 



Hyderabad 
Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II 
Commissionerate 

directly to the Applicant. 

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under: 

INFORMATION SOUGHT 

1, Revenue 
Generated 

from Online Gaming & 

Betting Platforms: 
1. How much tax 

revenue has been collected from online 

gaming and betting 
platforms in the last ten financial 

years (year-wise data requested)? 

2. How many online gaming and betting companies are 

registered under GST and Incomne Tax in India? 

3. What is the total GST collected from online gaming and 

betting platforms in the last three financial years? 

4. Has the government conducted any financial 

assessment or audit of online gaming and betting 

Companies regarding tax compliance? If yes, kindly 

provide details. 

2. Income Tax & GST Regulations for Online 

Gaming & Betting: 
5. What are the current GST slabs applicable for online 

gaming, fantasy sports, and betting platforms? 

6. Has the Ministry of Finance issued any new GST or 

income tax regulations specific to online gaming and 

betting? If yes, please provide copies of the relevant 
notifications. 
7. Are winnings from online betting or gaming taxable for 
individuals? If yes, kindly provide details of applicable tax 
rates and sections under the income Tax Act, 1961. 

3 Financial Transactions & Foreign 
Remittances Related to Online Betting: 
8. What is the total amount of foreign remittances made 
by Indian users to international online gaming and betung 
platforms in the last three years? 
9. Has the Ministry of Finance or Reserve Bank of India 
(RBI) issued any directives to banks or paymernt gateways 
to restrict or regulate transactions related to online 
gaming and betting? If yes, kindly provide copies of such 
directives. 
10. Are foreign online gaming and betting platforms 
required to regisler and pay laxes in Indiaif they accepl 
Indian customers? I1 yes, kindly provide details. 

REPLY 

NIL 



4. Compliance & Actions Taken Against Tax 
Evasion by Online Betting Platforms: 
11. How many tax evasion cases havc becn fled against 

online gaming and betting companies in the last threc 
ycars? 

12. Have any online betting platforms been fined or 
penalized for non-payment of GST or income tax? If yes, 
kindly provide details. 
13. Has thc government conducted any investigations 
regarding mony laundering and tax cvasion through 
online gaming and betting platforms? Il yes, kindly 
provide copies of investigation reports. 

To 

(S. SURESH KUMAR) 

(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

1. ShriR Mani Ratnam H No: 30-937 Vinayaka Nagar, Neredmet, 
Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Pin:500056 (Mail-ID mmani_rmr@yahoo.com) 

2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 

(CPIO) 
3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 
AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 

1-98/B/20, 21: HTfTRs, tTI3E, HTTT, BITt, 4<-500081 
"1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PPIDE. KEITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, 

HITECH CITY, 
HYDERABAD -500081 

SIG-500081 

PREA MBLE 

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if 
aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of 
order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), 
Central Tax, Audit-ll Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax 
(Audit-1), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, 
Hyderabad- 500081. q4d I 3feaT ffaua, 2005s âT TT 19(1) + T8T HTAGh, 

ORDER NO.79/2025-RTI 

Date: .08.2025 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, 
Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri R Mani Ratnam H No: 30 
937 Vinayaka Nagar, Neredmet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Pin:500056 
Reg. 

# # # 

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ|R/T/25/00333 dated 
25/07/2025 was filed by R Mani Ratnam under Right to Information Act 

2005, which was received online in this office. The said anplication was 

received in this office from the Chiet Commissioner office 



Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II Commissionerate 
directly to the Applicant. 

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under: 
INFORMATION SOUGHT 

1. Revenue 
Generated 

from Online Gaming & 

Betting Platforms: 
1. How much tax revenue has been collected from onlina 

gaming and betting pllatforms in the last ten financial years 
(year-wise data requested)? 

2. How many online gaming and betting companies are 

registered under GST and Income Tax in India? 

3. What is the total GST collected trom online gaming and 

betting platforms in the last three financial years? 

4. Has the government conducted any financial 

assessment or audit of online gaming and betting 

companies regarding tax compliance? lf yes, kindly provide 

details. 

2. Income Tax & GST Regulations for Online 

Gaming & Betting: 
5. What are the current GST slabs applicable for online 

gaming, fantasy sports, and betting platforms? 

6. Has the Ministry of Finance issued any new GST or 

income tax regulations specific to online gaming and 
betting? If yes, please provide copies of the relevant 
notifications. 
7. Are winnings from online betting or gaming taxable for 
individuals? If yes, kindly provide details of applicable tax 
rates and sections under the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

3 Financial Transactions & Foreign 
Remittances Related to Online Betting: 
8. What is the total amount of foreign remittances made by 
Indian users to international online gaming and betting 
platforms in the last three years? 

directives. 

9. Has the Ministry of Finance or Reserve Bank of India 
(RBI) issued any directives to banks or payment gatewayS 
to restrict or regulate transactions related to online gaming 
and betting? If yes, kindly provide copies of such 

10. Are foreign online gaming and betting platformS 
required to register and pay taxes in India if they accept 
Indian customers? If yes, kindly provide details. 

REPLY 

NIL 



4. Compliance & Actions Taken Against Tax 
Evasion by Online Betting Platforms: 
11. How many tax evasion cases have been filed against 
online gaming and betting com npanies in the last three 

years? 
12. Have any online betting platforms been fined or penalized for 

kindly provide details. non--payment of GST or income tax? If yes, 13. Has the government conducted any investigations regarding money laundering and tax evasion through online gaming and betting platforms? If yes, kindly provide copies of investigation reports. 

To 

(S. SURESH KUMAR) 

(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

1. Shri R Mani Ratnam H No: 30-937 Vinayaka Nagar, Neredmet, 
Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Pin:500056 (Mail-ID mmani_rmr@yahoo.com) 

2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 
(CPIO) 

3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 
AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 

1-98/B/20, 21: HT-tu4SI�S, GfdItSE, HTUTTK, SICHt,~GIATG-500081 
1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, 

aIG-500081 

HITECH CITY, 
HYDERABAD -500081 

PREA MBLE 

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if 
aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of 
order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), 
Central Tax, Audit-I| Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax 
(Audit-1), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, 
Hyderabad-500081. Hul T 3fGR HAfarA, 2005 Êr NT 19(1) + A6G HTÈEE, 

ORDER NO.80/ 2025-RTI 

Date: |.08.2025 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, 
Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri RAJESH KUMAR ARORA 
E-003, TOWER-5, CITRA HEIGHTS, SECTOR 9 DWARKA, NEW 

DELHI, Pin:110077- Reg. 
# # # 

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00287 dated 

14/07/2025 was filed by RAJESH KUMAR ARORA under Right to 

Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said 

appiication was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, 



Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant. 

To 

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under: 

INFORMATION SOUGHT 

Kindly intimate the office timing and 

working days applicable in different field 
Central formations (CGST, Customs, 

Excise) / Directorates / Directorate 

General and offices of CBIC. 

If there are different office timing and/or 
different different working days for 

formations/Directorates/ Directorate 

General, details thereof may be provided. 
Kindly provide copies 
Departmental/ Ministry 
instructions/circulars issued in regard to 
office timings/working days in field 
formations/ Directorates/Directorate 
General and offices of CBIC. 

of 

arora8528 @gmail.com) 

REPLY 

PLEASE FIND THE FIILE ATTACHED 

(S. SURESH KUMAR) 
(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

1. Shri RAJESH KUMAR ARORA E-003, TOWER-5, CITRA HEIGHTS, 
SECTOR9 DWARKA, NEW DELHI, Pin: 110077- Reg. (Mail-ID 

2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 

(CPIO) 
3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 



Subje ct: 

2. 

3, 

No.l3/4/85-JCA 

a) 

b) 

Governnent of India 
�eparträent òf Pers onnel & Trg. 

The Govcrnnont of Ind ia havo cons1de rod the question 
of introduction of 5-day woek in the £dministrat ive offices 
of tho Contral Govornnent in the context of impr oving 
efficiency in adainistration. The rA tter has also been 
discussed_with the Staff Side of the National Counc1l of the 
JC M. Taking into consideration all aspects of the propo sal, 
the Government of Ind ia are pleased to introduce 5-day we ek 
in the civil administrative offices of the Government of 
Ind ia with effect £ron 3rd Jurne, 1985, Such Government 
offices would now work for 5 days å week from Mond ay to 
Friday, with all Saturdays as clos ed. To make up for the 
closd Saturdays, the working hours per day during the 
5 days of the veek when the offices are open wil1 be 

increasod by one hour. 

New Delhi, the 2lst May, 1985. 

Office Memorandum 

Accordingly, it has been decided to have the 
following office tinings in the governnent offices in 
De lhi/New De lhi; 

Most Inediate 

Intrduction of 5-day week in the adninistrative 
offices of tho Governnent of Ind 1a. 

Ministries/Departnents 
of the Govornnent of 
Ind ia 

A1l other offices 
of the Government 
of India. 
(Attechei & 
Subordinate offices) 

From 9,00a.m to 5,00p.n 
with half an hour lunch 
break from l.00p.m to 
l.30p,m 
From 10.00a.m to 6.00p.m 
with half an hour lunch 
break fron l,30p,m to 
2,00p.a 

In so far as adalnistrative offices outside Delh1/ 

New De l1i aro concerned, the t otal working hours would not 

exccod 7 hours exctuding lunch break, but the office 

tiing rey bc decided by tho Central Government Enployeos. 

Wolfare Co-ordination Conittee (where it exists) or by the 

Hoad of 0ffico (where such a Comrnittee does not ex1st) in 

Consultation' with thc representatives of the ernployees. 

. .2/ 



A1l the Ccntral overnment offices located in one pl¡ce 
should have the sarie office t inings, eithor 9.00a,n to 
5.00p,l or l0, 00a.n tT. 6. 00p.i. 

8. 

All the Mnistries/Departnents aro e quested to 
bring the se instructions to the notice of all organisations 
officcs ndor their control for inforation and complianc0, 

4, 

To 

7. 

l. 

3. 

6. 

Cory to: 

( Bata K. Dey ) 
Direct or 

Governnent of Iadia 

All Ministries/Departments of the Gove rnnent of Ind 1a,. 

UPSC/CVC/C&AG/Election Cor1i ssion/Comnssioner of 
Linguistic Mnoritics/CorInissioner for SCs/STs/ 
Backward Classes Cormission/Minority Cornission/ 
Presidlent 's Sectt. /Vice-President 's Se ctt./P.M's 
0ffico/Suprerne Court/High Court. 

A11 attached and subord inate offices of the DOP & 
Training arnd }HA. 

A12 Sections and 0fficers of DOP & Tr£./ MHA . 

Secrotary, Staff Side, National Councii, 13-C, 
Ferozeshah ROnd,<Nsw, Delhi, with 75 spare copies 
fur distribution anong the Staff Side Menbers 
of the Netional Counc 11. 

8h. G.L. Dhar, Secretary ; Staff Side ) Departmental 
Council, DP&AR, T-l6, INA Colony, New Delhi, with 

50 spare copies for distribution anong the menbers 
of the Departnental Council. 

Gonural iarngor,9ettIT¾nsportetbrþay, New De lhi. 

Cha ir:er/Secrstaries, Central Gove rnnent Eraployees 
Welfnre Coordination Cotunittces. 

y. F.I.0, Doptt. of Personnel & Prg, with the 
ro,uest that he Luay l1ke to c1ve adequate 
rublicity to this. 

2.G., Dor:nrshan, New Delhi. 

"...3/ 



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 
AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 

1-98/B/20, 21: HftHTATS, FftehleGe, HTUTYE, aIEht, GTG-500081 
1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, 

HITECH CITY, 
HYDERABAD -500081 

IAIG-500081 

PREA MBLE 

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if 
aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of 
order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil lnamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), 
Central Tax, Audit-I| Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax 
(Audit-il), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, 
Hyderabad-500081. HLGT T 3Tar HÍOTH, 2005 'T eNT 19(1) HGd HTcH, 

ORDER NO.81 /2025-RTI 

Date:/2.08.2025 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, 
Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

SUB: - RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri 9 HAIY YIcT CERI, TT14, 

fagllHTGG, Pin: 276208- Reg. 
# # # 

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00306 dated 

17/07/2025 was filed by 4 YIY UIGa under Right to Information Act 

2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was 

received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, 



Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -
II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant. 

To 

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under: 

INFORMATION SOUGHT 
1. How many retired soldiers are 

taking benefit of pay-protection in 
Central Goods and Service Tax, 
Customs, Finance Ministry of 
Government of India, 

2. Formula the benefit of pay 
protection is being applied, and please 
attacha copy of the office 
memorandum. 

REPLY 

PLEASE FIND THE FILE ATTACHED 

(S. SURESH KUMAR) 
(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

1. Shri Ya YAIT YTGG ¿ETI, �Iqg, fGIATAIG, Pin:276208 -
Reg. (Mail-ID -sybhupendra@gmail.com) 

2. Copy submitted to: The Assistunt Commissioner of GST & Customs 
(CPIO) 

3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 



To 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 

C.No.II/39/07/2020-Accts 

AUDIT-II COMMISSIONERATE:HYDERABAD: RIGIG� II TET YTT 3ryGalgY 
Door No.1-98/B/20,21 Sanvi Yamuna Pride, Krithika Layout, 

MADHAPUR, HITEC CITY: HYDERABAD - 500081 

Sir, 

The Assistant Commissioner(Tech), 
CPIO, Audit-II Conmmissionerate, 
Hyderabad. 

Date: 12.08.2025 

Sub:- RTI Act, 2005 - RTI application dt. 17.07.2025 filed by Shri. Bhupendera 

Pratap Yadav, UP - reg. 

k***k 

Please refer to RTI application registration no. CECHZ/R/T/25/00306 dt. 
17.07.2025 on the above cited subject. 

On the basis of data available in this section, point wise (1 & 2) is submitted 

hereunder: 

(1) How many retired soldiers are taking benefit of pay-protection in Central Goods and 

Service Tax, Customs, Finance Minsitry of Government of India : NIL 

(2) Formula of benefit of pay-protection is being applied, and please attach a copy of the 
office memorandum : NIL 

Yours faithfully, 

(GV. SATHYAVATI) 
ASST. CHIEF CACCOÜNTS OFEIÇER 

Difice of the Conmissioner of Centra! Ta 

iyderabad-II Audit Comnissionera! 



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX 

AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 
1-98/B/20, 21: HIrtyT9T�S, fhrISE, HTaTTT, Brfft, IGIE-500081 
1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, 

HITECH CITY, 
HYDERABAD -500081 

tAIG-500081 

PREA MBLE 

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if 
aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of 
order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), 

Central Tax, Audit-I| Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax 

(Audit-II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, 

Hyderabad- 500081. HuT GT 3HTeGrT HfatgA, 2005 r R 19(1) + EG HIdGea, 

ORDER NO.82/2025-RTI 

Date: 26.08.2025 

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, 
Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad) 

SUB: - RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manish Mehrauli New 

Delhi, Pin: 110030- Reg. 
# # # 

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00379/4 

dated 13/08/2025 was filed by Manish Kumar under Right to Information 

Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was 

received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, 



Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the huut II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant. 
In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under: 

INFORMATION SOUGHT 
Please provide the total numnber of 

notices issued under Section 74 of the 
Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 
2017 as on 30.06.2024, specifically 
pertaining to the Financial Year 2018 
19. 

Provide the state or zone-wise or 
Commissionerate wise breakup of such 
notices issued under Section 74 of the 
CGST Act, 2017 for the said financial 

year. 

To 

" Kindly indicate whether the 
department mnaintains centralized or 
zonal records regarding the issuance of 

such notices, and under what system or 
record-keeping platform this data is 
maintained. 

REPLY 

SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER 

PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE 

RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN 

TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI 

ACT, 2005. 

(S. SURESH KUMAR) 

(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO) 

1. Shri Manish Mehrauli New Delhi, Pin:110030 -Reg. 

(Mail-ID -india.manishk@gmail.com) 

2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 

(CPIO) 
3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 
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